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July 6, 2010

Mr. Ed Lee, President
Chambers Leasing Systems
3100 North Summit Street
Toledo, Ohio 43611

Dear Mr. Lee:

This letter serves a two-fold purpose: first to inform the company of violations regarding the
operation of the parking lot/roadways at the above-referenced facility; and second, as follow-up
to the site visit of the Chambers Leasing Systems facility located at 8699 South Dixie Highway
in Rudolph, Ohio. I performed the site visit on June 18, 2010, and spoke with Mr. Kevin Joseph.
The purpose of the site visit was to respond to a complaint about excessive dust from the
facility, gather information and to evaluate the facility's visible emissions.

I wish to thank Mr. Joseph for his cordialness during my visit and for showing me around the
facility.

Based on my observations during the site visit, the findings can be summarized as follows:

• The facility leases out 18 wheel trucks which depart the facility at various times
throughout the day.

• The facility has a parking lot/roadway which is unpaved and covered with fine gravel.
• Trucks entering and leaving the facility observe a low travel speed which assists with

fugitive dust control.
• Mr. Joseph stated the pipe from the water tank is broken which precludes filling of the

water truck.
• The parking lot/roadway is not being treated with water or chemical stabilization to

reduce fugitive dust. This violates Permit-to-Install and Operate (PTIO) requirements
(P01 05115 issued 10/28/09) to use fugitive dust control measures for ensuring
compliance with Applicable Emissions Limitations and/or Control Requirements (see
C. 1 .b)(2)b)].

• No one at the site was able to produce the records of on-site daily inspections of the
parking lot/roadway and of the control measures implemented. This is a violation of the
Monitoring and/or Recordkeeping Requirements listed in C.1.d) of the PTIO.
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A Method 22: Fugitive Emission Inspection, Outdoor Location was conducted on
June 18, 2010. The accumulated visible emission time was 123 seconds, within the
permit limitation of 3 minutes (180 seconds) in one hour. Although there was no
violation of the permit limit for fugitive emissions, it is only because of the limited vehicle
traffic at the time. There was no evidence of any fugitive dust control measures being
employed.
Based on the above, the complaint is justified. An excessive amount of fugitive dust
generated by both truck traffic and gusts of wind blowing across the property is causing
a public nuisance in violation of OAC rule 3745-15-07. All of the above rule violations
are also violations of ORC section 3704.05.

The Division of Air Pollution Control (DAPC) at the Northwest District Office (NWDO) last
contacted Chambers Leasing Systems on April?, 2010 in response to a complaint about
excessive dust from the facility. A representative of the DAPC NWDO informed the company of
the complaint and of the need to implement dust control measures as outlined in the facility's
Permit-to-Install and Operate (PTIO). It appears the facility has taken no corrective action.

In order to resolve the above violations, Chambers Leasing Systems will need to submit a
compliance plan and schedule, in writing, to this office. It should detail the steps the facility will
take to correct these violations and the time frame for their implementation. This information
should be submitted by July 23, 2010, to the NWDO DAPC. Please note that the submission of
the requested information to respond to this letter does not constitute a waiver of the Ohio
EPA's authority to seek civil penalties pursuant to ORC section 3704.06. The Ohio EPA will
make a decision on whether to pursue or decline to pursue such penalties regarding this matter
at a later date.

Should you have any questions and or comments concerning this letter, please feel free to
contact me at 419-373-3141 or by e-mail at carol.normanepa. state. oh. us.

Sincerely,

O4 9WN.
Carol Norman, PhD, PE
Division of Air Pollution Control
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